
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 

Tuesday 25 February 2025 
7.00 pm 

G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 17 February 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Tuesday 25 February 2025 
7.00 pm 

G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

   

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
22 January 2025. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

5 - 9 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.1. DRISCOLL HOUSE, NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, 
SOUTHWARK SE1 4YT 

 

10 - 99 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  17 February 2025 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (smaller applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you 
are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to 
the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair 



will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. 
This is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case 
any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Planning and Growth Directorate   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7234 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 22 January 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on 
Wednesday 22 January 2025 at 7.00 pm at G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley 
Street London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  
 

  
Councillor Joseph Vambe (ward member) 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

  
Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Andre Verster (Development Management) 
William Tucker (Development Management) 
Michael Feeney (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sabina Emmanuel and 
Councillor Sam Foster. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 22 January 2025 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management item and  

 Members pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 9 December 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1 1 - 4 PLANTAIN PLACE, CROSBY ROW, LONDON SE1 1YN  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/4672 
 
Report: See pages 13 to 100 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 6. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of parts of the existing buildings including commercial floorspace and x 
2 residential homes. Provision of roof extensions to existing buildings and infilling 
of spaces between existing buildings to provide new commercial floor space (Use 
Class E(g)(i)) and x3 residential homes (Use Class C3). 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 22 January 2025 
 

 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members.  
 
The applicant addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillor Joseph Vambe addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions put my members of the committee.  
 
A motion to grant the application with the conditions set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum report, and two further amended conditions agreed during the 
hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to:  
 

 The conditions set out in the report and addendum report  

 An amended condition pertaining to the view of the locally listed 
building (condition 11) 

 an amended “secured by design” condition (condition 9), and  

 an appropriate legal agreement. 
  

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 22 
July 2025, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 198 of the 
report. 

 
At 8.50pm the committee took a five-minute comfort break and resumed back at 
8.55pm. 
 

6.2 281 JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE16 4RS  
 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/3237 
 
Report: See pages 101 to 138 of the agenda pack.  
 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 22 January 2025 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Provision of a temporary classroom building on the existing car park for a period of 
3 years. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the committee. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward members present who wished to address the committee. 
 
A motion to grant the application as per the officer’s recommendation, and subject 
to the conditions as agreed in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the 
report.  

 

 The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



 

 

 
 

 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Date: 
 

25 February 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the atta
[...]
mination shall be made in accordance 
with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
development plan is currently the Southwark Plan which was adopted by the 
council in February 2022     The Southwark Plan 2022 was adopted after the 
London Plan in 2021. For the purpose of decision-making, the policies of the 
London Plan 2021 should not be considered out of date simply because they 
were adopted before the Southwark Plan 2022. London Plan policies should be 
given weight according to the degree of consistency with the Southwark Plan 
2022.  

 
16. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), as amended in July 2021, is 

a relevant material consideration and should be taken into account in any 
decision-making.  

 
17. Section 143 of the Localism Act 2011   provides that local finance 

considerations (such as government grants and other financial assistance such 
as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL (including the 
Mayoral CIL) are a material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be 
attached to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker. 

 
18. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010 

as amended, provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a 
reason for granting planning permission if the obligation is: 

7



 

 

 
 

 

 
 a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 b.   directly related to the development; and 
 c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development. 
 

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning 
permission if it complies with the above statutory tests." 

 
19. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly 

appreciating its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so 
unreasonable that no reasonable authority could have imposed it. Be
[...]
.......... 42 

Consultation responses from members of the public and local groups ................ 43 

Community impact and equalities assessment .................................................... 47 

Human rights implications .................................................................................... 48 

Positive and proactive statement ......................................................................... 48 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table............................................ 48 

CONCLUSION.. ......................................................................................................... 49 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 50 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 50 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................. 51 

 

11



2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

25 February 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 23/AP/2695 for: Full Planning Application 
Application 23/AP/2696 for: Listed Building Consent  
 
Address:  
Driscoll House, New Kent Road, London Southwark 
SE1 4YT 
 
Proposal:  
‘Partial demolition of the existing building. 
Construction of a part two/ part three storey brick 
extension on the southern elevation and a three-
storey brick extension on eastern elevation with 
greens roofs, PVs and ASHP to provide additional 
hostel accommodation and facilities. Internal 
remodelling at basement and ground and mezzanine 
levels. Creation of a new opening and new door on 
the north elevation at basement level. Partial 
demolition of southern boundary wall and railings 
fronting onto New Kent Road (northern boundary) and 
associated landscaping. Minor internal repairs and 
external fabric repairs.’  and 

‘Listed Building Consent: Partial demolition of the 
existing building. Construction of a part two/ part three 
storey brick extension on the southern elevation and 
a three-storey brick extension on eastern elevation 
with greens roofs, PVs and ASHP to provide 
additional hostel accommodation and facilities. 
Internal remodelling at basement and ground and 
mezzanine levels. Creation of a new opening and 
new door on the north elevation at basement level. 
Partial demolition of southern boundary wall and 
railings fronting onto New Kent Road (northern 
boundary) and associated landscaping. Minor internal 
repairs and external fabric repairs.’ 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

North Walworth  

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 
30/11/2023  

Application Expiry Date:  
28/02/2025 

Earliest Decision Date: 28/02/2025 

 

12



3 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate Section 106 Legal Agreement and that Listed 
Building Consent be granted subject to conditions.  

  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 25 

August 2025, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission and Listed Building Consent, if appropriate, for the reasons set out 
in paragraphs 3 and 185. 

  
3.  In the absence of a signed S106 legal agreement there is no mechanism in 

place to mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through 
contributions and it would therefore be contrary to IP Policy 3 Community 
infrastructure levy (CIL) and Section 106 planning obligations of the Southwark 
Plan 2022; and Policy DF1 Delivery of the Plan and Planning Obligations of 
the London Plan 2021; and the Southwark Section 106 Planning Obligations 
and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2015. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
[...]
sed 
timescale for implementation. The action 
plan and measures approved by the GLA 
should be implemented by the owner as 

51

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-wedo/planning/implementing-london-plan/london-plan-guidance-and-spgs/be-seen-energymonitoring-guidance
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-wedo/planning/implementing-london-plan/london-plan-guidance-and-spgs/be-seen-energymonitoring-guidance
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-londonplan/london-plan-guidance-and-spgs/be-seen-energy-monitoring-guidance
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-londonplan/london-plan-guidance-and-spgs/be-seen-energy-monitoring-guidance
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-londonplan/london-plan-guidance-and-spgs/be-seen-energy-monitoring-guidance
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-londonplan/london-plan-guidance-and-spgs/be-seen-energy-monitoring-guidance
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-londonplan/london-plan-guidance-and-spgs/be-seen-energy-monitoring-guidance


42 
 

soon as reasonably practicable.    
 
             

Carbon offset fund Agreed target % uplift over Part L 2021 
which would be 63% and then the carbon 
offset contribution – residual emissions 
6.54 tCO2/year x 30 years x £95/tCO2 = 
£18,643 carbon offset contribution. 
 

Agreed. 

Archaeology 
monitoring/ 
supervision fund 
 

£3,389 for 101- 4,999sqm of 
Development. 

Agreed. 

 

Administration fee 
 

Payment to cover the costs of monitoring 
these necessary planning obligations 
calculated as 2% of total sum. 
 

Agreed 

 

  
  
184.  In the event that an agreement has not been completed by 25 August 2025, the 

committee is asked to authorise the director of planning to refuse permission, if 
appropriate, for the following reason: 

  
 In the absence of a signed S106 legal agreement there is no mechanism in 

place to mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through 
contribut
[...]
 At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Environment, 
Sustainability and 
Leisure  
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision (a) and listed building consent (b))  

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

appearance, this impact is deemed to be 'less than substantial' according to the 
NPPF. Officers are satisfied that reasonable steps have been taken to ensure 
the new development will proceed after the partial loss of fabric will occur, for 
example ensuring a Conservation Management Plan is secured through the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. As such the scheme is considered to satisfy the 
requirements of paragraph 217 of the NPPF.  The project promises to provide 
significant heritage benefits by restoring the building's fabric. The NPPF also 
states that public benefits may include heritage advantages, such as "securing 
the optimum viable use of a heritage asset to support its long-term 
conservation." Officers believe that the investment in Driscoll House, allowing it 
to continue functioning as a hostel as initially intended, contributes positively to 
the public benefits of the scheme, which is considered to outweigh the ‘less 
than substantial’ harm. 

  
236.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 

conditions and the applicant entering into an appropriate Section 106 Legal 
Agreement and that Listed Building Consent be granted subject to conditions. 

60



51 
 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Lara Davison, Plan
[...]
 fee of £225 must be paid to cover 
the time of officers and contractors in assessing such costs. That approval fee is non-
deductable against the CAVAT value. Works shall be the physical works only and 
shall not include any traffic management, laboratory or other costs. 
Please contact trees.envl@southwark.gov.uk marked for the attention of Philip 
Barwell. 
 
 
 
 

78



69 
 

 

APPENDIX 1B  
 

Recommendation for Listed Building Consent 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant  

Airtree Limited 
Reg. 
Number 

23/AP/2696 

Application Type Listed Building Consent    
Recommendation GRANT consent Case 

Number 
PP-12451282 

 
Draft of Decision Notice 

 
Listed Building Consent is GRANTED for the following development: 
 
Listed Building Consent: Partial demolition of the existing building. Construction of a 
part two/ part three storey brick extension on the southern elevation and a three-storey 
brick extension on eastern elevation with greens roofs, PVs and ASHP to provide 
additional hostel accommodation and facilities. Internal remodelling at basement and 
ground and mezzanine levels. Creation of a new opening and new door on the north 
elevation at basement level. Partial demolition of southern boundary wall and railings 
fronting onto New Kent Road (northern boundary) and associated landscaping. Minor 
internal repairs and external fabric repairs. 
 
Driscoll House  New Kent Road London Southwark 
 
In accordance with application received on 26 September 2023 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  
 
Proposed Plans 
PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION A 110 003 P2  received 08/08/2024 
PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION. A 110 002 P2  received 08/08/2024 
PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION A 110 001 P3  received 08/08/2024 
PROPOSED  DEMOLITION GROUND FLOOR PLAN A 050 100 P2  received 
08/08/2024 
PROPOSED DEMOLITION BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN A 050 099 P2 
[...]
ure 

 P60 Biodiversity 

 P61 Trees 

 P65 Improving air quality 

 P66 Reducing noise pollution and enhancing soundscapes 

 P67 Reducing water use 

 P68 Reducing flood risk 

88



79 
 

 P69 Sustainability standards 

 P70 Energy 
 
 
Area based AAP’s or SPD’s   
 
Of relevance in the consideration of this application are: 
 

 Heritage SPD 2021 

 Section 106 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 
2015 (updated with addendum January 2017, updated with Carbon Offset 
Price January 2021) 

 Residential Design Standards SPD 2011 

 Affordable Housing SPD 2008 

 Design and Access Statements SPD 2007 
 
Emerging Planning Policy 
 
The following emerging SPDs are undergoing consultation in summer 2024 and are 
due to be adopted in May 2025: 

 

 Climate and Environment SPD 
 

Old Kent Road Area Action Plan (OKR AAP/OAPF) 
 
The council is preparing an Area Action Plan/Opportunity Area Planning Framework 
for Old Kent Road (AAP/OAPF) which proposes significant transformation of the Old 
Kent Road area over the next 20 years, including the extension of the Bakerloo Line 
with new stations along the Old Kent Road towards New Cross and Lewisham. 
 
Consultation has been underway for 5 years, with a first draft published in 2016. The 
December 2020 draft version was consulted on between 11 January 2021 to 10 May 
2021. As the document is still in draft form, it can only be attributed limited weight.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

89



80 
 

 
APPENDIX 3 

 
Relevant planning history 

 
 

Reference and Proposal Status 

23/AP/2696 
Listed Building Consent: ‘Partial demolition of the existing building. 
Construction of a part two/ part three storey brick extension on the 
southern elevation and a three-storey brick extension on eastern 
elevation with greens roofs, PVs and ASHP to provide additional hostel 
accommodation and facilities. Internal remodelling at basement and 
ground and mezzanine levels. Creation of a new 
[...]
ommunity Infrastructure Levy Team 
LBS Urban Forester 
LBS Urban Forester 
LBS Transport Policy 
LBS Ecology 
LBS Urban Forester 
LBS Planning Policy 
LBS Urban Forester 
LBS Transport Policy 
LBS Planning Policy 
LBS Transport Policy 
LBS Planning Policy 
 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations consultation responses 
 
Environment Agency 
Historic England 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing Out Crime) 
Thames Water 
Transport for London 
 
Neighbour and local groups neighbour responses:  
 
 6 Baytree Mews London SE17 1PU 
 56 Pennethorne Road Peckham London 
 Flat 6, 70 Searles Road London SE1 
4YY 

 93D Hambalt Road Lambeth, London 
SW4 9EQ 
 18 John Maurice Close London Southwa

96



 
 

87 

 

97



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (SMALLER APPLICATIONS)   

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 

7525 7234  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sam Dalton  

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 

Councillor Sam Foster  

Councillor Adam Hood  

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (electronic copy)   

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (reserve)  

Councillor Emily Hickson (reserve) 

Councillor Richard Leeming (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

Councillor Joseph Vambe (reserve) 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP  

Neil Coyle MP 

Miatta Fahnbulleh MP 

House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Dennis Sangweme / Stephen Platts   

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Eddie Townsend  

 

 

LEGAL TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Kamil Dolebski (Law & Governance) 

Michael Feeney (FTB Chambers) 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Beverley Olamijulo 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 17 February 2025 

 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

4 

  

 

11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. Development Management
	6.1 Driscoll House, New Kent Road, London, Southwark SE1 4YT
	Report

	 
	Distribution - Planning Committee (Smaller Applications)




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 25 February 2025 
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Tuesday 
25 February 2025 at 7.00 pm at G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Tracy Chapman (Team Leader, design and conservation) 
Lara Davison (Development Management) 
Kamil Dolebski (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Adam Hood. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management item, 
including an additional site plan and   

 Members pack. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 25 February 2025 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 22 January 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
 
 

6.1 DRISCOLL HOUSE, NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SOUTHWARK SE1 4YT  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/2695 for: Full Planning Application and 
application reference 23/AP/2696 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 99 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 4. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Full Planning application: and listed building consent: 
 
Partial demolition of the existing building. Construction of a part two/ part three 
storey brick extension on the southern elevation and a three-storey brick extension 
on eastern elevation with greens roofs, PVs and ASHP to provide additional hostel 
accommodation and facilities. Internal remodelling at basement and ground and 
mezzanine levels. Creation of a new opening and new door on the north elevation 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 25 February 2025 
 

at basement level. Partial demolition of southern boundary wall and railings 
fronting onto New Kent Road (northern boundary) and associated landscaping. 
Minor internal repairs and external fabric repairs.   
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the committee. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward members present who wished to address the committee.  
 
A motion to grant the application and a motion to agree listed building consent; 
with the conditions set out in the officer’s report, and addendum report, that were 
presented during the hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and amended 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report; also the applicant 
entering into an appropriate Section 106 legal agreement.  
 

2. That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to conditions set out in the 
report. 
 

3. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 25 
August 2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission and listed building consent, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraphs 3 and 185 of the report. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


